Page 1
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
Medicaid Enterprise System (MES)
MMIS Companion Guide
Health Care Claim: Institutional (837)
ASC X12N 837
VERSION 005010X223A2
February 03, 2023 (Effective 07/01/2023)

Code
For Home Health (HH) EVV services
(CLM05-1 Facility Type Code = 32 or
34), this field is required. Value must
be ‘'HH EVV Service Location’. This
will be used to indicate where the HH
EVV services were performed for the
MMIS member.
344 2310E – Servicing
Facility Location
Address
N3 N301 – Address
Information
For Home Health (HH) EVV services
(CLM05-1 Facility Type Code = 32 or
34), this field is required. This will be
used to indicate the street address
where the HH EVV services were
performed for the MMIS member.
345 2310E – Servicing
Facility Location
City, State, ZIP
Code
N4 N401 – City Name
For Home Health (HH) EVV services
(CLM05-1 Facility Type Code = 32 or
34), this field is required. Value must
be. This will be used to indicate the
City where the HH EVV services were
performed for the MMIS member.
346 2310E – Servicing
Facility Location
City, State, ZIP
Code
N4 N402 – State Code
For Home Health (HH) EVV services
(CLM05-1 Facility Type Code = 32 or
34), this field is required. This will be
used to indicate the City where the
HH EVV services were performed for
the MMIS member.
346 2310E – Servicing
Facility Location
City, State, ZIP
Code
N4 N403 – Postal Code
For Home Health (HH) EVV services
(CLM05-1 Facility Type Code = 32 or
34), this field is required. This will be
used to indicate the ZIP Code where
the HH EVV services were performed
for the MMIS member.
347 2310E – Servicing
Facility Location
Secondary
Identifier
REF REF01 – Reference
Identification Qualifier
For Home Health (HH) EVV services
(CLM05-1 Facility Type Code = 32 or
34), this field is required. The value
for this element will be ‘LU’.
348 2310E – Servicing
Facility Location
Secondary
Identifier
REF REF02 – Reference
Identification
For Home Health (HH) EVV services
(CLM05-1 Facility Type Code = 32 or
34), this field is required. The value
for this element will be ‘99999’..
                 03 February 2023
Page 12
Health Care Claim: Institutional (837)
ASC X12N 837
VERSION 005010 X223A2
352 2310F- Referring
Provider Name
NM1 NM101 – Entity Identifier
Code
Should always be ‘DN’ for
Referring Provider
353 2310F- Referring
Provider Name
NM1 NM108 – Identification
Code Qualifier
Use ‘XX’ for NPI
353 2310F- Referring
Provider Name
NM1 NM109 – Identification
Code
Use this to submit the Primary Care
Provider NPI (also Medallion
PCP). NOTE: If the Attending
Provider reported in 2310A is the
same as the Referring provider, do
not send this segment.
355 2310F -Referring
Provider
Secondary
Identification
REF REF01-Reference
Identification Qualifier
Use G2- Provider commercial
Number
355 2310F -Referring
Provider
Secondary
Identification
REF REF02- Referring
Provider Secondary
Identifier
Only the 10-digit API should be
Submitted
356 2320 – Other
Subscriber
Information
SBR  If the patient has Medicare or other
coverage, repeat this loop for each
other payer. Do not put information
about Virginia Medicaid coverage
in this loop.
Page Loop Segment Data Element Comments
359 2320 – Other
Subscriber
Information
SBR SBR09 – Claim filling
indicator
**Note: For providers submitting
Medicare coinsurance & deductible
claims – use “MA” or “MB” to
indicate a Medicare payer.
362 2320 – Other
Subscriber
Information
CAS CAS02 – Claim
Adjustment Reason Code
For HMO submitted denied

Service Line
SV202-7 - Description For Home Health (HH) services
(CLM05-1 Facility Type Code = 32 or
34). This field is required and is the
time the services began and ended for
EVV requirements. Format is
HHMM-HHMM. HH will be 00 – 24
and MM will be 00 – 59. Example is
1130-1630 (11:30AM – 4:30PM). The
time cannot exceed 24 hours based on
the revenue line’s DOS and must be
within 0000 – 2400 for a single day.
451 2410 – Drug
Identification
LIN LIN02 – Product or
Service ID Qualifier
Use “N4” for NDC code.
                 03 February 2023
Page 14
Health Care Claim: Institutional (837)
ASC X12N 837
VERSION 005010 X223A2
451 2410 – Drug
Identification
LIN LIN03 – National Drug
Code
An NDC code is required when a ‘J’
procedure code is billed in the SV2
segment (2400, SV202-2) and the
bill type (2300, CLM05-1) is ‘13’.
Virginia Medicaid will capture only
the first occurrence of the LIN
segment for each revenue line. If
billing for a compound medication
with more than one NDC, then each
applicable NDC must be sent as a
separate revenue line.
                 03 February 2023
Page 15
Health Care Claim: Institutional (837)
ASC X12N 837
VERSION 005010 X223A2
Page Loop Segment Data Element Comments
452 2410 – Drug
Pricing
CTP CTP04 – Quantity Input the quantity of units
453 2410 – Drug
Pricing
CTP CTP05 – Composite Unit
of Measure
Input the unit/basis of measure
471 2420D-Referring
Provider Name
NM1 NM103-Name  Last For Home Health (HH) EVV services
(CLM05-1 Facility Type Code = 32 or
34), this field is required. This field is
used to identify the Last Name of the
HH Attendant delivering the services.
471 2420D-Referring
Provider Name
NM1 NM104-Name First For Home Health (HH) EVV services
(CLM05-1 Facility Type Code = 32 or
34), this field is required. This field is
used to identify the First Name of the
HH Attendant delivering the services.
474 2420D-Referring
Provider
Secondary ID
REF REF01-Reference
Identification Qualifier
For Home Health (HH) EVV services
(CLM05-1 Facility Type Code = 32 or
34), this field is required. The value
for this element is G2 (Commercial
ID). This field is used to identify the
type of identifier for the REF02 value
associated to the HH Attendant
delivering the services.
474 2420D-Referring
Provider
Secondary ID
REF REF02-Reference
Identification
For Home Health (HH) EVV services
(CLM05-1 Facility Type Code = 32 or
34), this field is required. This field is
used to identify the unique Attendant
ID (not SSN or FEIN) for the HH
Attendant delivering the services.
484 2430 – Service
Line
Adjudication
Information
CAS CAS02 – Claim
Adjustment Reason Code
For HMO submitted denied